APRIL ROSE

Legislative District 5

Carroll County

Assistant Minority Leader

Ways and Means Committee
Education Subcommittee

Racing and Gaming Subcommittee

Chair
Carroll County House Delegation



The Maryland House of Delegates 6 Bladen Street, Room 213 Annapolis, Maryland 21401 410-841-3070 · 301-858-3070 800-492-7122 Ext. 3070 Fax 410-841-3315 · 301-858-3315 April.Rose@house.state.md.us

## THE MARYLAND HOUSE OF DELEGATES Annapolis, Maryland 21401

## **Support House Bill 1182**

## **Carroll County Commissioners – Compensation and Benefits**

## **Environment and Transportation Committee**

Chair Barve, Vice Chair Stein and Members of the Environment and Transportation Committee,

Thank you for the opportunity to present HB 1182.

This bill makes adjustments to the compensation for future Carroll County Commissioners in the following areas:

- Raises the annual salary from \$45,000 to \$50,000
- Replaces the allowance now provided to Commissioners and instead entitles them to reimbursement incurred during official duties
- Prohibits the Carroll County Board of Commissioners from offering group insurance or pension benefits that are different from similar benefits offered to full-time county employees

This bill applies prospectively and provisions related to salary or compensation take at the beginning of the next term of office.

This local delegation bill passed with a majority, two abstained and one was absent for the vote.

I request a favorable report on HB 1182.

Respectfully,

Delegate April Rose

april Rose